Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, March 14, 2008

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Midwest Generation EME, LLC)
Petitioner,)
)
)
V.)

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency,

PCB No. 04-216 (Trade Secret Appeal)

NOTICE OF FILING

)

)

To: Illinois Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk 100 West Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Respondent

Bradley Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Paula Becker Wheeler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 69 West Washington Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed today with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board a **Withdrawal of Glenna L. Gilbert As Counsel of Record,** copies of which are herewith served upon you.

> <u>/s/ Glenna L. Gilbert</u> Glenna L. Gilbert

Date: March 14, 2008

formerly with Schiff Hardin LLP 6600 Sears Tower Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 258-5500

CH2\2373413.1

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, March 14, 2008

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

))
) PCB 04-216
) (Trade Secret Appeal)
)
)
)
)
)
)

WITHDRAWAL OF GLENNA L. GILBERT AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

NOW COMES Glenna L. Gilbert of Schiff Hardin LLP and pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.400(b) hereby withdraws her appearance on behalf of Midwest Generation EME, LLC ("Midwest Generation") due to her resignation from Schiff Hardin LLP. The law firm of SCHIFF HARDIN LLP will continue to represent Midwest Generation in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Glenna L/ Gilbert Glenna L. Gilbert

Dated: March 14, 2008

formerly with SCHIFF HARDIN LLP 233 South Wacker Drive 6600 Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606

CH2\2374303.1

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, March 14, 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney, certify that I have served the attached Notice of Filings and Motions to Withdraw the Appearance of Glenna L. Gilbert in PCB 04-185 and PCB 04-216 by U.S. Mail on this 14th day of March, 2008, upon the following persons:

Illinois Pollution Control Board, attn: Clerk Paula Becker Wheeler To: 100 West Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Brad Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Assistant Attorney General Office of Attorney General 69 West Washington Street Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602

/s/ Glenna L. Gilbert

Glenna L. Gilbert

CH2\2373404.1